

MAR 29 2012

No. 30170-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

**State of Washington,**  
*Respondent*

v.

**Donald J. LaFavor,**  
*Appellant*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Spokane County

---

*BRIEF OF APPELLANT*

---

Attorney for Appellant Donald J. LaFavor:  
Douglas D. Phelps, WSBA #22620  
Phelps & Associates  
N. 2903 Stout Rd.  
Spokane, WA 99206  
(509) 892-0467

FILED

MAR 29 2012

No. 30170-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

**State of Washington,**  
*Respondent*

v.

**Donald J. LaFavor,**  
*Appellant*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Spokane County

---

*BRIEF OF APPELLANT*

---

Attorney for Appellant Donald J. LaFavor:  
Douglas D. Phelps, WSBA #22620  
Phelps & Associates  
N. 2903 Stout Rd.  
Spokane, WA 99206  
(509) 892-0467

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
Table of Authorities	ii-iv
I. Introduction	1
II. Assignments of Error	1
III. Statement of the Case	1-14
IV. Argument	14-30
Issue 1: Was defense counsel ineffective in failing to request any jury instructions including self-defense, lesser included instruction, and voluntary intoxication?	
Issue 2: Did the conviction of Second Degree Assault violate the defendant's constitutional rights pursuant to the 2 <sup>nd</sup> and 14 <sup>th</sup> amendments to the United States Constitution and Washington State Constitution Article I § 24?	
Issue 3: Was there insufficient evidence as a matter of law to find the defendant guilty of Second Degree Assault?	
V. Conclusion	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page Nos.</u>
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 101 Wash.2d 612, 621, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984)	15, 29
<i>State v. Bergeron</i> , 105 Wash.2d 1, 711 P.2d 1000 (1985)	15
<i>State v. Brunn</i> , 22 Wash.2d 120, 139, 154 P.2d 826 (1945)	26
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 125 Wash.2d 707, 713, 887 P.2d 396 (1995)	20
<i>State v. Coates</i> , 107 Wash.2d 882, 889, 735 P.2d 64 (1987)	23
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 638, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	30
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 128 Wash. App. 555, 561-62, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005)	23
<i>State v. Eastmond</i> , 129 Wash.2d 497, 500, 919 P.2d 577 (1996)	20
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wash.2d 448, 461, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)	22
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 114 Wash.2d at 67, 785 P.2d 808	20
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 65 Wash. App. 230, 238, 828 P.2d 37 (1992)	23
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 137 Wash. App. 892, 905, 155 P.3d 962 (2007)	22
<i>State v. Gogalin</i> , 45 Wash. App. 640, 643, 727 P.2d 683 (1986)	18
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 221, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	29
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wash.2d 54, 61-62, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	25
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wash.2d 61, 77-78, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	15
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Andress</i> , 147 Wash.2d 602, 613, 56 P.3d 981 (2002)	19

<i>State v. Irons</i> , 101 Wash. App. 544, 549, 4 P.3d 174 (2000)	16
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 100 Wash.2d 607, 614, 674 P.2d 145 (1983)	15
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 869, 215 P.3d 177 (Wash. 2009)	19
<i>State v. Leavitt</i> , 111 Wash.2d 66, 72, 758 P.2d 982 (1988)	16
<i>State v. LeFaber</i> , 128 Wash.2d 896, 900, 913 P.2d 369 (1996)	16
<i>State v. Lyon</i> , 96 Wash. App. 447, 450, 979 P.2d 926 (1999)	19
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wash.2d 484, 500, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983)	18
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wash.2d 322, 334-35, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 161 Wash.2d 1, 9, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007)	14
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 906-07, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977)	30
<i>Rettinger v. Bresnahan</i> , 42 Wn.2d 631, 633-34, 257 P.2d 633 (1953)	30
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 102 Wash.2d 120, 123, 683 P.2d 199 (1984)	23
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 88 Wash.2d 337, 345, 562 P.2d 1259 (1977)	15
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 121 Wash. App. 180, 184-85, 87 P.3d 1201 (2004)	16, 19
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 706-707, 683 P.2d 571 (1984)	25, 26, 28
<i>State v. Sieyes</i> , 168 Wn.2d 276, 292, 225 P.3d 995 (2010)	25, 28
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 123 Wash. App. 771, 782, 98 P.3d 1258 (2004)	23
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wash.2d 469, 473, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997)	16, 24
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 125 Wash. App 243, 248, 104 P.3d 670 (2004)	20

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 132 Wash.2d 248, 259-60, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997)	23, 29, 30
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 138 Wash. App. 191, 201-202, 156 P.3d 309 (2007)	19
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 447-48, 584 P.2d 382 (1978)	19, 20

#### Federal Cases

Page  
Nos.

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783, 2801-2801	24, 27, 28
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 364, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 1072, 25 L.Ed. 368, 375 (1970)	15
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 319, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)	30
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Illinois</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020, 3050, ___ U.S. ___ 2010	24
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510, 520, 99 S. Ct. 2450, 2457, 61 L.Ed.2d 39, 48 (1979)	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed. 674 (1984)	15, 16

#### Other Authorities

Page  
Nos.

<i>Carlos A. Schwantes, Radical Heritage; Labor, Socialism, and Reform in Washington and British Columbia, 1885-1917</i> , at 32 (1979)	27
<i>Mary W. Avery, History and Government of The State of Washington</i> 197 (1961)	27

Oregon State Constitution Article I § 27	26
RCW 9.41.270(1)	20
RCW 9A.16.020	20
<i>Robert F. Utter, Freedom and Diversity in a Federal System: Perspective on State Constitutions and the Washington Declaration of Rights, 7 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 491, 509-10 (1984)</i>	26
<i>Robert F. Utter and Hugh D. Spitzer, The Washington State Constitution: A Reference Guide 11(2002)</i>	27
United States Constitution – 2 <sup>nd</sup> Amendment	1, 24, 25, 30, 31
United States Constitution – 14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment	1, 15, 24, 30, 31
Washington State Constitution Article I § 24	1, 24, 25, 27-30
Washington State Constitution Article 29 § 2	27
